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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3016

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH AUGUST, 2025

AIM OF PM NATIONAL DIALYSIS PROGRAMME UNDER NHM

3016. SHRI GOLLA BABURAO:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the aims and objectives of Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP)under the National Health Mission (NHM);
(b) the details of budget allocated and spent in PMNDP since its inception, year-wise andState
-wise;
(c) the details of dialysis centres set up in Andhra Pradesh since implementation ofPMNDP, year-wise and district-wise;
(d) whether it is a fact that every year 2.2 lakh new patients of end-stage renal diseasesget added in the country resulting in additional demand for 3.4 crore dialysis every year; and
(e) if so, the details of additional centres proposed to be set up in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP) was rolled out in 2016 as part of the National Health Mission with the objective tomake dialysis accessible and affordable by establishing haemodialysis centres at the District Hospital level in the country. The dialysis services are provided free of cost to the Below Poverty Line (BPL) patients and at subsidized rates to the Above Poverty Level (APL) patients. Main objectives of PMNDP are to ensure universal access, reduce Out-of-Pocket expenditure, standardized quality of care and ensure long-term service delivery by leveraging existing hospital infrastructure.The program has been implemented in all the 36 States and Union Territories across 751 districts with 1721
Haemodialysis centres having 12160 Haemodialysis machines in the country.

(b) : The details of budget allocated and expenditure under PMNDP since its inception year-wise and State-wise is at Annexure I

(c) As reported by Government of Andhra Pradesh, the details of dialysis centres set up in Andhra Pradesh since implementation of PMNDP is at Annexure II.

(d) & (e): Every year about 2.2 Lakh new patients with end-stage renal disease get added in India resulting in additional demand for 3.4 crore dialysis each year.


National Health Mission (NHM) provides financial and technical support to the States/UTs in implementation of Haemodialysis (HD) and Peritoneal Dialysis (PD) services under NationalHealth Mission. State and Union Territories undertake gap assessment and project their requirement through their Programme Implementation Plans (PIP) under NHM.


Annexure I

State/UT wise details of SPIP Approvals and Expenditure for Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP) under NHM during the period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2025-26

(Rs. In lakh)
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1

Andaman
and
Nicobar
Islands

0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8.50 0.00 17.08 1.55 12.88 0.00

2
Andhra
Pradesh 1,129.92 1,261.93 3,316.07 2,199.24 3,068.83 3,111.98 0.00 0.00 4,934.42 3,592.73 5,307.87 4,061.58 5,680.55 5,143.70 5,776.12

3,948.8
6

6,414.7
6

432.
21

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 0.00 0.00 102.68 65.00 128.92 19.19 144.44 139.82 150.76 263.00 611.66 405.90 728.99 364.00 881.68 278.40 751.67

14.2
0

4 Assam 500.00 0.00 472.59 0.00 516.36 313.05 1,129.62 1,037.21 859.01 801.84 1,715.75 1,587.45 1,985.98 1,850.96 3,810.99
2,465.5

8
5,193.0

5 0.00

5 Bihar 1,600.00 0.00 1,026.00 45.69 684.00 6.92 0.00 0.00 2,962.57 907.13 3,112.37 2,597.89 3,521.01 3,302.98 4,991.50
3,998.7

8
5,458.0

0
216.

67

6
Chandigar
h 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.00 1.44 4.00 0.02 4.25 0.25 10.53 7.12 12.14 0.00

7
Chhattisga
rh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 214.30 0.00 0.00 768.48 188.10 1,182.40 617.78 1,225.48 877.70 2,162.00 955.55

2,162.0
0

120.
46

8

Dadra &
Nagar
Haveli

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.22 0.00 2.22 0.00 1.63

0.00

2.20 0.25
Daman &
Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,010.00 429.29 703.84 416.76 709.03 572.39 860.20 720.38 960.20
67.1

4

10 Goa 0.00 0.00 396.00 199.23 259.20 283.41 0.00 0.00 1,064.32 198.33 1,247.32 937.74 1,234.32 783.40 1,630.91 881.95
1,630.9

1 0.00

11 Gujarat 2,162.42 1,693.58 1,002.00 1,509.00 1,980.00 1,980.00 0.00 0.00 3,267.50 2,000.00 4,308.05 1,869.73 4,280.60 5,103.79 6,069.33
5,645.2

3
6,069.3

3 0.59

12 Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 199.24 337.95 243.71 337.95 308.81 1,848.70 537.90 0.00 0.00

13
Himachal
Pradesh 200.00 107.91 200.00 265.69 300.00 129.27 0.00 0.00 200.00 125.11 291.50 10.78 309.50 27.38 125.71 166.65

2,861.7
1 0.00

14

Jammu
and
Kashmir

200.00 125.80 700.20 440.40 350.00 193.76 0.00 0.00 562.71 302.69 303.00 67.57
768.60 106.26 437.13 109.78

1,284.3
7 0.00

15 Jharkhand 50.40 0.00 151.20 7.07 189.00 18.68 0.00 6.16 18.50 0.00 826.76 324.04 674.56 315.19 1,502.59 849.50
1,368.2

9 0.00

16 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 2,217.96 1,615.60 2,718.00 3,086.23 3,450.00 3,038.72 4,554.00 2,971.88 7,735.07 3,413.39 6,604.02 4,315.15 7,995.19
6,913.0

7
8,334.0

9
10.8

5

17 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 1.25 947.30 3.19 1,522.36 401.89 1,024.14 677.57 1,382.47 493.83
1,399.4

7
28.9

8

18 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.76 100.06 55.12 204.86 89.71 194.06 53.75 112.70 90.31 118.34 0.00

19
Lakshadw
eep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.00 18.70 0.00 19.64 2.54 21.20 12.18 22.27 0.00

Madhya 571.44 477.21 816.96 360.46 1,269.96 332.54 1,269.96 475.58 1,063.73 599.92 1,965.30 1,704.39 3,073.97 1,969.26 2,970.24 2,098.0 3,280.9 393.


20

Pradesh 7 2 43

21 Maharasht
ra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 370.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 247.88 16.80 2,516.93 466.76 1,488.39 579.07 4,574.29 102.03 4,466.6 2.53

22 Manipur 300.00 26.79 250.00 59.05 309.60 60.93 4.80 47.70 444.74 15.00 563.33 334.05 568.83 297.02 932.72 389.15 866.92
75.7

4

23
Meghalay
a 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 63.36 0.00 65.07 74.31 50.05 27.33 320.13 85.99 320.13 2.87

24 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 49.00 0.00 0.00 15.68 0.00 0.00 6.54 0.00 49.01 0.00 40.95 27.31 85.78 12.52 515.49 0.00

25 Nagaland 46.74 0.00 37.84 7.69 23.50 35.76 1.97 0.00 199.20 101.37 247.28 133.24 208.53 206.71 466.08 314.09 535.63
10.8

26 Odisha 358.45 0.00 1,120.54 245.99 1,120.54 991.08 1,311.80 1,473.25 2,377.10 1,908.10 2,413.73 2,202.31 3,317.57 2,553.95 2,740.69
4,014.6 2,828.1 266.

27
Puducherr 99.00 15.38 99.00 31.21 115.20 40.33 0.00 0.00 81.40 24.49 107.20 44.36 105.10 36.38 164.20 24.53 173.30 0.65

28 Punjab 0.00 0.00 187.50 65.22 300.00 130.99 0.00 0.00 267.00 22.82 185.14 58.97 196.29 196.29 1,775.40 189.73
1,394.0

0.00

29 Rajasthan 1,000.00 9.51 500.00 315.18 500.00 377.00 538.00 481.67 1,267.40 409.71 877.31 213.12 877.31 216.65 918.00 423.42 918.00 0.00

30 Sikkim 152.96 24.99 93.60 1.03 90.00 66.06 0.00 0.00 206.03 0.00 98.50 31.06 14.83 75.87 325.30 220.79 322.31
67.6

31
Tamil 0.00 0.00 850.00 849.97 1,700.00 1,763.38 0.00 0.00 3,644.85 1.00 966.32 1,226.81 1,224.30 1,200.58 1,194.25 963.99

2,288.5 59.9

32 Telangana 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 500.00 0.00 2,783.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.74 2.38 54.95 11.85 52.00 1.36 69.80 0.00

33 Tripura 150.00 17.91 53.49 117.04 34.52 32.93 26.57 16.38 73.14 45.53 210.41 86.05 202.85 168.71 253.38 215.74 158.38 0.00

34
Uttar 0.00 357.35 1,230.20 1,059.85 3,198.50 2,294.88 12,817.0 3,416.83 0.00 4,240.16 8,097.37 5,613.32 11,691.30 4,825.25

17,301.4 8,915.5 14,440. 356.

35
Uttarakha 0.00 0.00 600.00 1.43 335.00 25.45 303.00 9.53 280.00 117.64 259.74 78.02 263.26 168.94 784.75 297.31 722.71 0.00

36
West 0.00 0.00 4,270.00 0.00 4,000.00 138.33 0.00 0.00 4,568.13 2,480.82 6,586.68 5,276.15 7,248.67 3,629.06 7,644.41

2,732.6 8,893.2
6.04


Annexure II

List of Dialysis Centers established under PMNDP in Andhra Pradesh

S.No. FacilityName DistrictName Established Date

1 GGHMachilipatnam Krishna 15-08-2016
2 D.H.Tenali Guntur 03-09-2016

3

CHC-Palasa
(EstablishedunderPMNDPandnow
providing services under NTR
Vaidyaseva) Srikakulam

05-10-2016

4 A.H.Gudur Nellore 19-10-2016
5 A.H.Srikalahasti Tirupati 19-10-2016
6 A.H.Palakonda ParvathipuramManyam 22-10-2016
7 D.H.Markapur Prakasam 19-11-2016
8 GGH.Rajamahendravaram EastGodavari 28-01-2017
9 A.H.Kandukur Nellore 25-09-2017
10 C.H.C.Sompeta Srikakulam 13-10-2017
11 A.H.Tadepalligudem West Godavari 25-10-2017
12 C.H.C.Kaviti Srikakulam 26-04-2018
13 DH.Hindupur SriSatyaSai 11-05-2018
14 A.H.Kuppam Chittoor 02-07-2018
15 A.H.Jangareddygudem Eluru 07-07-2018
16 A.H.Kadiri SriSathyaSai 07-07-2018
17 A.H.Rampachodavaram AlluriSeetharamaRaju 09-07-2018
18 D.H.Madanapalli Annamyya 09-07-2018
19 A.H.Rayachoti Annamyya 09-07-2018
20 A.H.Nuziveedu Eluru 09-07-2018
21 A.H.Tuni Kakinada 09-07-2018
22 D.H.Atmakur Nellore 09-07-2018
23 A.H.Narasaraopeta Palanadu 09-07-2018
24 C.H.C.Macherla Palanadu 16-07-2018
25 C.H.C.Kanigiri Prakasam 07-08-2018
26 GGH.Paderu AlluriSeetharamaRaju 03-09-2018
27 A.H.Adoni Kurnool 04-09-2018
28 A.H.Amalapuram Konaseema 15-10-2018
29 A.H.Narsipatnam Anakapalli 11-12-2018
30 A.H.Chirala Bapatla 23-10-2019
31 GGHNandyal Nandyal 10-02-2020
32 C.H.C.Jaggayyapeta Krishna 24-02-2020
33 D.H.Proddatur YSR 09-03-2020
34 C.H.C.Haripuram Srikakulam 11-06-2020
35 GGH.Parvathipuram ParvathipuramManyam 13-08-2020
36 A.H.Pulivendula YSR 01-09-2020
37 C.H.C.Chintoor AlluriSeetharamaRaju 12-10-2020
38 C.H.C.Punganuru Chittoor 19-04-2021
39 C.H.C.Tiruvuru NTR 11-10-2021
40 P.H.C.A.Konduru NTR 04-06-2023
41 D.H.Tekkali Sriakakulam 25-10-2023
42 C.H.C.Avanigadda Krirshna 01-11-2023
43 A.H.-Nagari Chittoor 28-03-2024
44 A.H.-Rayadurg Ananthapur 02-04-2024
45 A.H.-Guntakal Ananthapur 02-04-2024
46 A.H.-Rajampeta Annamayya 30-04-2024
47 C.H.C.-Kaikaluru Eluru 30-04-2024
48 C.H.C.-Badvel YSR 30-04-2024


S.No. Facility Name District Name Established Date

49 A.H.Araku AlluriSeetharamaRaju 01-07-2024
50 A.H.Giddalur Prakasam 05-08-2024
51 A.H.Yerragondapalem Prakasam 05-08-2024
52 CHC-Bangarupalyam Chittoor 20-09-2024

53 CHC–Razole
Dr.BRAmbedk
arKonaseema 01-10-2024

54 CHCVinjamuru SPSRNellore 01-10-2024
55 CHC-Podalakuru SPSRNellore 01-10-2024
56 CHC-Dharmavaram SriSatyaSai 01-10-2024
57 AH–Aganampudi Visakhapatnam 01-10-2024
58 CHC-Palakol West Godavari 13-03-2025
59 DH-Anakapalli Anakapalli 15-03-2025
60 CHC-Ichapuramu Srikakulam 15-03-2025

